
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number \ ?-- 12.@ 
Introduction Date 5 -23-11--
Enactment Number !:2 - !36q 
Enactment Date 5-z..:J-/~ _;(_:;:y 

Schools, 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

Tony Smith , Ph. D. , Superintendent 
From By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction , Leadership Et 

Equity-in -Action 
Vernon Hal , Deputy Superintendent, Business Et Operations 

Board Meeting Date 6-23 -J '2-
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Individual Service Agreement Amendment - One 
_A""'"s"-p_i ra'-n_e__:_t ____ ---=-__ S::...o::...u'-'t--'-h-"S'-"a'-n--'F_r-"a"-'n-=--ci-=-s-=-co=----C.=-:_A'-- (Contractor, City IS tate) -
______ E_a_s_t _O_a_k_la_n_d_P_r_id_e_E_Ie_m_e_n_t_a_,_ry _ _____ (site I department) 

Approval by the Governing Board of t he amendment to the Individual Service 
Agreement between the District and _A_s,_pi_ra_n-=e:-t,---,---:::--:-:----:--=-c:-:---=-:---,----------
Services to be primarily provided to East Oakland Pride Elementary for 
the period of July 1, 201 1 through 6/30/201 2 , in an amount not to exceed 
$2,125.00 

Aspiranet currently contracts with East Oakland Pride Elementary to provide a Comprehensive Afterschool 
Program for the period July 1, 2011 through June 30, 201 2. Aspiranet currently provides academic 
support , arts, recreation, leadership and family literacy activities. This amendment is necessary for 
Aspiranet to staff a Market Manager who wil l run a weekly farmer's market at the school , which in turn , 
helps students learn nutrition facts that help maintain healthy lifestyles . 

Ratification of Amendment No. 1 to the individual service agreement between the District and Aspiranet 
(South San Francisco, CA) for the latter to provide additional services of providing a Market Manager who 
will run a weekly farmer's market at the school, which in turn , helps students learn nutrition facts that help 
maintain healthy lifesty les, as listed in the menu of services Option J: Health and Wellness, in an amount 
not to exceed $2,125 .00, increasing the Agreement from $83,209.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of 
$85,334.00. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment t o the Individual Service 
Agreement between the District and _A_s,_pi_ra_n-=e_t_-=----...,.--....,.,----------
Services to be primarily provided t o East Oakland Pride Elementary for 
the period of July 1, 201 1 through 6/30/2012 , in an amount not to exceed 
$2,125.00 

Funding resource name (please spell out) Unrestricted - Instruction 
____________________________ not toexceed$=2~,1~2=5.~0=0 __________ _ 

• Individual Service Agreement Amendment 
• Copy of original Individual Service Agreement 



~-------" OAKLAND UNIFIED Board Office Use: Le 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT {ISA) AMENDMENT NO. One 

A GREEMENT TO PURCHASE ADDITIONAL SERVICES UNDER A MASTER MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 
Aspiranet (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into a n Agreement with CONTRACTOR for 
---------'----'-----' 20_11_, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows : 

ORDER OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES- SELECT APPROPRIATE BOX 
D Increase in the amount of services (days, hours, etc) of same type of service purchased in the originaiiSA. 

Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee $ UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Subtotal $0 
IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTIPLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 

• Purchase New Type of Service. 

Service tion J: Health and Well ness Fee UNITS OF SERVICE 5 $2, 125.00 
Service Fee UNITS OF SERVICE $ 
Service Fee UNITS OF SERVICE $ 

Subtotal $2, 125.00 

IF FEE DOES NOT EQUAL RATE PER UNIT MULTI PLED BY DESIRED UNITS, EXPLAIN REASON FOR ALTERED RATE: 

Increasing the ISA Not to Exceed Amount to: 
• The Term (Duration) of the Individual Service Agreement remains unchanged. 

D The Term (Duration) has changed : The contract term is extended by an additional ______ (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended iration date is 

ISA Amendment History: 

• There are no previous amendments to th is ISA. D This ISA has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount of 
Increase 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Individual Service Agreement ( ISA) o."'"'""'tr 

Amendment Rout ing Form 

Basic Directions 
Services beyond the Individual Service Agreement cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the 
Purchase Order amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement to increase servi ces provided under the Master MOU. 

2. Contracto r and OUSD contract originator complete ISA amendment together . Please insert the amendment number (i.e. 

if this is the first ISA amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the ISA amendment. 

3 . OUSD contract originator creates new requ isi tion with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 

4 . OUSD contract originator submits ISA amendment packet fo r approval within 10 days of creat ing the requisition . 

When the contract amendment is Procurement wi ll add additional funds to the Purchase Order . 
Attachment Checklist .I SA amendment packet including Board Memo, ISA amendment form , Menu of Services 

ii!ICopy of orig ina l Individua l Service Agreement 
I 

SITE /D EPT NAME 

BUDGET INFORMATION 

IF USING FUNDS REVIEWED BY STATE AND FEDERAL PROGRAMS OR SCHOOL PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT: 

0SPSA A CTION ITEM N UMBER: ___ OR .SPSA M ODI FICATION DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED 

Reason for Amendment to ISA (check appropriate box): 
r---=--- - - - ..:.....:---+----.:.....:=..:.._c.:....c. ___ ---i D Increase in number of units (days, hours, etc) of service. I would 

New Total Contract Amount $85 ,334.00 

like to purchase additional days or hours of the sarr.e type of 
service purchased with the original/SA. 

• Purchase additional type of service. In addition to the services 
contracted for in the original/SA, I would like to purchase 
another type of service from this vendor. 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Addi tional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Site Administrator or Manager I Name jcarol Johnson I Phone 1510-879-1620 I Fax ~ 1 0-636-2853 

1. Site I Depart~nt /) II lEast Oakland Pride Elementary 
' 

107 

Signature ( ~"' ~L I Date Approved I S/~/IJ-. 
Resource Manager, if '-f( g funds managed by: O State and Federal D Quality, Community, School Development 0Complementary Learning I After School Programs 

2. Signature v I Date Approved I 
Signature I Date Approved I 

3. 
Regional or Exe utjyp,,fficer / I I 
Signature l///ll/11 / I Date Approved I 15/i/1/) 

4. 
Deputy Superin nd'ent fn\rtructio,ral Leadership I Deputy Superintendent Business Operations 

Siqnature I yZ C//1. A'l< vJCur? 1?;;-;:, I Date Ap_Qroved 1 S-1& - 12. 
5. Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract I Approved I I Denied - Reason I I Date I 
Procurement I Date Received I PO Number I 

Rev. t /2011 

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Le islative File Info. 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

'File ID •Number 11-1964 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why the 
consultant's services are 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

ion 

Tony S Pti . D. , Superintendent 
B : Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership a 

Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

August 24, 2011 

Individual Service Agreement • Master Memorandum of Understanding - Aspiranet 
(contractor)- 1 07/East Oakland Pride Academy (site) 

Approval of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) between District and Aspiranet, for services to be provided 
primarily to 107 I East Oakland Pride Academy. 

The attached Individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the 
negotiated price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of 
Education on August 7, 2011 . 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and Aspiranet, South San 
Francisco, CA, for the latter to provide their Menu Option A-Lead Agency Unit for Arts, 
Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary activities in its capacity as a Comprehensive 
After School Program Lead Agency at East Oakland Pride Academy for the period of July 
1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, in an amount not to exceed $83,209.00, pursuant to the 
terms and conditions as specified in the MOU. 

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and Aspiranet for the latter 
to provide Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary activities in its capacity as a 
Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at East Oakland Pride Academy for 
the period July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012. 

Funding Resource: 6010/ After School Education and Safety (ASES) Grant in an amount 
not to exceed $83 ,209 .00. 

• Individual Service Agreement 
• Menu of Service 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Copy of Master Memorandum of Understanding 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 



Gmail - ISA - filled in 

Board Otllce Use: Lc 
Filt! ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

SERVICE AND UNIT OF SERVICE (SEE EXHIBIT 

A OF MASTER MOU FOR A FULL DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE OF 
WORK AND MENU OF SERVICES) 

Page 2 of3 

~OAKLANDUI 
vsCHOOLDIS 

, Jr., Secret:.J;-1 

http ://mail.google.com/mail?ui=2&ik=R:tiU.¢8S~view=pt&q=dbecerra%40aspiranet.or... 6121120 ll 


